



Received 03/13/2017 12:03 PM
Clerk of the Court

Nos. 14-cv-101, 14-cv-126 (consolidated)
IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Michael E. Mann, Ph.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

National Review, Inc.;
Competitive Enterprise Institute; and Rand Simberg,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B

(The Honorable Natalia Combs Greene;
The Honorable Frederick H. Weisberg)

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

John B. Williams
WILLIAMS LOPATTO PLLC
1707 L Street NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-1665
jbwilliams@williamslopatto.com

Peter J. Fontaine
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(856) 910-5043
pfontaine@cozen.com

*Counsel for Appellee
Michael E. Mann, Ph.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. BACKGROUND	2
II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT NRO’S ACCUSATIONS ASSERTED “VERIFIABLE FACTS”	4
III. CEI’S ACCUSATIONS WERE NOT “SUPPORTABLE INTERPRETATIONS”	6
IV. THE PANEL DID NOT “CONFLATE” ISSUES	8
V. THE PANEL’S ACTUAL MALICE RULING WAS CORRECT	9
VI. THERE IS NO QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	14
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	4, 5, 8
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	13
* <i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)	6
* <i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	5, 7, 8
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	13
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	13
* <i>Jankovic v. International Crisis Group</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
* <i>Milkovich v. Lorian Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	1, 7, 8, 14
<i>Moldea v. NewYork Times Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983)	4, 5
* <i>Nader v. de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	1, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rosen v. AIPAC, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	4, 5, 8

Tavoulaareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d. 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....10

Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....6

Other Authority

1 Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation, Libel, Slander, and Related Problems* (4th ed. 2016).....6, 13
